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MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
Central Complaint Unit

December 21, 2015

Jessica Hall
10605 SE Harold St.
Portland, OR 97266

Re: Gregg Newman, M.D.
Control #: 800-15-015188

Dear Ms. Hall:

This is to advise you that the Medical Board of California has completed its review of the complaint you
filed against Dr. Newman. ’

When evaluating complaints which allege that the quality of care provided by a physician was inadequate,
the Medical Board must be able to substantiate that the physician’s care departed from the “standard of
practice of medicine” in order to establish a violation of the Medical Practice Act. As a licensing agency,
the Board has the authority to enforce the provisions of the Medical Practice Act; however, the primary
focus of our review is to determine whether sufficient cause for concern exists to warrant pursuing a
formal investigation based on the circumstances presented in the complaint. A formal investigation is
undertaken when it appears that a significant departure from the standard of practice of medicine may
have occurred which, if proven, would indicate that the physician’s license to practice medicine should be
subject to discipline. Discipline could include a letter of reprimand, suspension or revocation.

We have had an opportunity to review the issues raised in your complaint to assess whether a possible
violation of the Medical Practice Act has occurred. Based on the information provided, you alleged that
your mother was seen at the Sansum Cancer Center in SB for nearly 5 years and passed away 3/6/15. On
3/5/15 she developed acute shortness of breath, high fever, trembling, and unable to get up from the floor
after a fall. Your mother was taken to Goletta Valley Cottage Hospital ER in Goleta. You were asked to
contact your mothers primary facility Sansum Cancer Center after hours oncologist immediately. You
called and left messages with no return phone call. Dr. Newman was the on call physician at that time.
Messages were left for Dr. Newman who failed to return any calls while your mother was in the ER. She
went on with treatment at Goletta Valley Cottage Hospital without a proper consult. Your mother passed
away the following day.

According to the medical records, your mother presented to the ER at Goleta Valley Hospital with
complaints of fever and onset confusion. She was examined by Dr. Mills, record notes your mother
signed over to comfort care only 2 days prior. It was agreed that she would be transferred to Serenity
House on hospice status. Record notes Serenity House was unable to accommodate her transfer that day,
therefore it was agreed she would be admitted and transferred the following day. There is record showing
Dr. Abate was paged for a consult with Dr. Mills. At this time Dr. Newman was providing call coverage
for Dr. Abate, therefore, another page was sent the same day to Dr. Newman noting “consult per Dr.
Mills.” The record clearly notes that Dr. Newman returned the call at 1916 to discuss your mothers care.
Your mother wanted comfort care measures only and was receiving the care and treatment in line with her
request. Thus far, it does not appear that further investigation would likely result in disciplinary action
being taken against Dr. Newman's license. As such, this file has been closed. Although you may
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disagree with our conclusion, we hope that you recognize it is in accordance with the laws regulating the
practice of medicine in California.

Thank you for contacting the Medical Board of California. We regret we are unable to be of further
assistance at this time.

Sincerely,

isa Franco
Consumer Services Analyst
916-576-3213
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MEDICAL BOARD O

Central Complaint Up

September 2, 2015

Jessica Ha|
10605 SE Harold St.
Portland, OR 97266

Dear Family Members:

Patient's name
Date of birth

Consumer Services 4 nalyst
Contro] #: 800-2015-013418

Enclosures
Notice to Medical Consumers
Authorization for Release of Patient Records
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MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM
2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 95815

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF MEDICAL INFORMATION

Patient Name: Date of Birth: Date of Death:
Kaven Hajl 1-10-52 2-6-15
Medical Record Number: Control Number:

(If known) oo 15 OUB

I, the undersigned hereby authorize:
Physician/Facility: Gregg Newman, MD — Sansum Cancer Center Santa Barbara

Address: _317 W Pueblo Jt.,
City/State/Zip Code: :[ZKI/LZ EAVM/] A 3105

Phone Number: J05-f1F-%7F0 _ Treatment Date(s): 3-5—/5_

to disclose medical records in the course of my diagnosis and treatment to the
Medical Board of California, Enforcement Program, a healthcare oversight
agency. This disclosure of records authorized herein is required for official use,
including investigation and possible administrative and/or criminal proceedings
regarding any violations of the laws of the State of California. This authorization shall
remain valid for three years from the date of signature. A copy of this
authorization shall be as valid as the original. | understand that | have the right to
receive a copy of this authorization if requested by me. | understand that | have a
right to revoke this authorization by sending written notification to the Medical Board
of California at the above address. My written revocation will be effective upon
receipt by the Medical Board of California but will not be effective to the extent that
such persons have acted in reliance upon this Authorization. | understand that the
recipient of my information is not a health plan or health care provider and the
released information may no longer be protected by federal privacy regulations.

Patient Signature: Date

or: ilA_Hydl Aqudhtev 9-4-15
~ Legal Representative R/elationship Date

NOTE: Failure by a physician, podiatrist, or health care provider to provide the requested records within 15 days, or a
health care facility within 30 days, of receipt of this request and authorization may constitute a violation of Section
2225.5 of the Medical Practice Act and may result in further action by the Board.



MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
. ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM
2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1200, Sacramento, CA 95815

AUTHORIZATION FOR RELEASE OF MEDICAL INFORMATION

Patient Name: Date of Birth: Date of Death:
Vaven Hall I-(0-52 3-b-15
Medical Record Number: Control Number:

(If known) (5}00_15-’ 0’34/67

|, the undersigned hereby authorize: 70(4'7‘4_ W(,[,{gﬂ 60#/%2 Hﬂf/)}f/l/{

Physician/Facility: ‘SantrBarbara-Cottage-He
Address: 351 S, fatferion Ave.
City/State/Zip Code: _ [ynin Barbigwt, (A 93111

Phone Number: J05-46% ~%4/[ __ Treatment Date(s): MA vz Héb, 20 15

< al) ke
-

to disclose medical records in the course of my diagnosis and treatment to the
Medical Board of California, Enforcement Program, a heaithcare oversight
agency. This disclosure of records authorized herein is required for official use,
including investigation and possible administrative proceedings regarding any
violations of the laws of the State of California. This authorization shall remain valid
for three years from the date of signature. A copy of this authorization shall be as
valid as the original. | understand that | have the right to receive a copy of this
authorization if requested by me. | understand that | have a right to revoke this
authorization by sending written notification to the Medical Board of California at the
above address. My written revocation will be effective upon receipt by the Medical
Board of California but will not be effective to the extent that such persons have
acted in reliance upon this Authorization. | understand that the recipient of my
information is not a health plan or health care provider and the released information
may no longer be protected by federal privacy regulations.

Patient Signature: Date
or: 7/@%{4({ el Hatd — _dqughter 4915~
Legal Representative R‘e/lationship Date

NOTE: Failure by a physician, podiatrist, or health care provider to provide the requested records within 15 days, or a
health care facility within 30 days, of receipt of this request and authorization may constitute a violation of Section
22255 of the Medical Practice Act and may result in further action by the Board.
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BreEZe - State of California

GOV

Depariment of Consumer Affalrs

Complaint File a Complaint - Confirmation

Abput BreEZe FAQ's Help Tutorlals

$Skip navigation
Logon | Contact Us

Incident Address

information

Find Business or
Professional

Your Contact Information
File Attachments
[ Confirmation

Complaint Detall
License Type
Incident Date:

Description:

Incident Address

Business
Name/Facllity
Name

Cottage Hospltal

Emorgency
Department

Press "Previcus" to retum to the previous screen.
Additional Complaint Press "Submit® to submit your complaint.
To exit this complaint, click on the "Cancel” button.

Address Address City State Zip Phono Hospltal Home Other If you responded ‘Yes' to
Line 1 Line 2

3518
Pattarson
Ave,

Additlonal Complatnt Information
Have you filed a complaint with any

hitps/Mww breeze.ca.gov/datamart/complaintConfirm.do?applicationid=1

Physician's and Surgeon's

03/08/2018

My mother, Karen Hall (who died on March 8, 2015), was a pationt at Sansum Cancer
Centor In Santa Barbara for nearly 6 years. In the late aftarnoon of March 8, 2018, my
mother developed acuto shortnass of breath, a high fever, violent Involuntary
trembllng and was unable to got up from the floor after she foll out of bod. My father
and |, who both resldae In Oregon, cailed 911 and Immediately followed the
ambulance to Cottage Hosp!tal's Emergency Department in Goleta. Doctors at the ED
called mo asldo to answer questions pertalning to my mother's medical record and
advance directive, nelther of which | had the opportunity to bring with us to the ED. |
providod what limited Information | could, and ED staff advised me to consult with
Sansum Cancer Contor’s after-hours onocologist immediately. | called Sansum
Cancor Cantor's aftor-hours lino In the early evenling of March 8, 2018 from the
Cottage Hospital ED. No one answered the line. | Isft a voicemall message as
Instructad [n the outgoing measage, and | expected to recsive a return call within 30
minutes as promised In the after-hours line's outgoing message. Approximatsly 90
minutes passed with no return call. My father then placed our second call that
avening to Sansum Clinic In order to reach the Cancer Contor’s aftar-hours line. He
spoke briofly with a woman who reassured him that Dr. Gregg Newman was, indeed,
on duty to respond to after-hours oncology calis that evening, and that we would
receive a call back within 30 minutes. My fathor disputed the timeliness of Dr.
Nowman's return phono calls and asked to be transferred directly to whatsver
communication device Dr. Newman would be cortaln to use while on call that
evaning. My fathor was transforred to Dr. Newman, and agaln, Br. Newman did not
answer, My father left a volcamall for Dr. Newman explalning that we were In the ED,
needad to consult urgently about Sansum oncology patient Karen Hall as advisod by
Cottage ED staff, and he demanded a call back within the 30 minutes promisad both
In the aftsr-hours line's outgolng message, and as assured by the woman with whom
ho had spokon briofly that ovening. These events occurred over 4 months ago. To
date, | have received no communication whatsoever from nelther Dr. Newman nor
anyono else who works for Sansum, Including Sansum's grisvance lialson, whom |
contactod via volcamall within a fow days of no response from Dr. Newman. Dr.
Newman's lack of response to cur repeated aftersours calls on March 8, 2015 Is
unprofessional, uncthical and above all, Inhumane. Furthermore, | am a licensed
clinlcal soclal workor who has provided 24/7 moblle mental heaith crisis response for
years in the largest city and county In the state of Oregon. As such, | say with
authority that there Is absolutely NO legitimate excuse, tachnolegleal or othicrwise, to
be on cafl and to fall to respond to crisls calls within the promised timeframe. it Is far
too late to ask my forgiveness for belng unavailable and useless to me when | made
lifo-or-doath decislons on my mothaer's behalf without the bonefit of the after-hours
consuitation ED staff urged me to roeceive, There Is still time, howaver, to explain to
me exactly and specifically how other poople In Sansum and/or Dr. Newman's care
will not be left uttarly alone during the patient's mest critical hour of need. Thank you
for considering my complaint. Should you need further information to help ensure

accountabllity for Dr. Nowman's gross negllgence, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Number tho previous question,
please provide a
description of the
location of the incldent.
Called Sansum after-hours
Goleta Callfornta 93111 Yes No No oncologist multiple times
from Cottage ED
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other govemment agency regarding
this incident?

Agency Name:
Person Helping You:
Phone Number:
Case Number:

Does this complaint concem a child
custody Issue?

Was the person named in this
complaint appeinted by the court to

prepare a custody recommendation to

the coust?

If children are Invoived In this case,
do you have joint legal custody of the
child/children involved in this case?

Have you tried to resolve or mediate
this complaint?

If yes, what was the response?
Reasaen for treatment:

Dates of

medlcal/psychologlcal/psychotherapy
treatment: (mwaayym

Patlent Name:
Date of Birth: (mosyyyn
Relatlonship to the patlent:

Substandard Care (e.g. misdiagnosis,
negligent treatment, delay In
treatment, etc.)

Prescribing Issues (e.g.
axcessive/under prescribing, Intemet)

Unlicensed Provider or
Alding/Abetting unlicensed practice

Sexual Misconduct

Provider (e.g. Physician,
Psychalogist, Psychotherapist etc.)
Impalnment {e.g.drug, alcchol, mental
physical)

Unprofessional Conduct (e.g. breach
of confidence, record alteration, fraud,
misieading advertising, amest or
conviction)

Office Practica (e.g. failure to provide
patlent/med!cal records to patlent,
failure to sign death certificate,
patient abandonment):

Other:
If you selacted ‘Other’, please explain:

If the complaint is
medical/psychological/psychotherapy
treatment related, pleaso indicate the
patlent has been examined/treated by
another provider/professtonal for this
same condition?:

If you responded ‘Yes' to the previcus
question, please Include provider
name, address, and treatment dates.

Have you Initiated or filed legal action
regarding this incident?

Date of legal actlon: (revasyrym

hitps:/Mwww breeze.ca.gov/datamart/complaintConfirm.do?appiication!d=1

BreEZe - State of California

No

Karen Hafl
111101982
Daughter

Yeos

Yos

Yos

Dr. Mark Abato, 317 W Puchlo Santa Barb,

No
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What was the result of the legal
action?

What Is the destred cutcome of your
complalnt submission?

Name:

Titte:

Phone Number:
Business Number:
Address:

Name:

Title:

Phone Number:
Business Number:
Address:

Name:

Titte:

Phone Number:
Business Number:
Address:

Respondent Detall
License Type
License Number:
Gender:

Name:

Address:

Phaene:

Complatnant Detall
Name:
Address:

Phone:

E-mail:

BacktoTop |

BreEZe - State of California

Physiclan‘s and Surgoon’s

Male

Newman, Gregg Charlos

317 W Puoblo Stroet

Santa Barbara, CA
Us 93108

(808) 898-3270

Hall, Jessica

10808 SE Harold St
Portland, OR
MULTNOMAH

US 97288

974-276-3089
Jossically.hali@gmall.com

Previocus

Conditions of Use | Prvacy Pollcy |
Copyright © 2013 State of Califomia

Submit

Cancel

hitps:/Mwww breeze.ca.govidatamart/complaintConfirm.do?applicationld=1
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BreEZe - State of California

License Detalls

Press "Nsw Search" to start a new search.

Departmant of Consumer Aftalrs

The Department of Consumer Affalrs encourages you to verify the license statuses of any licensees that may appear in a 'Refated License’ section below. You can
verify these licensees by selecting ‘New Search’ and conducting a new search using the 'Search by Personal or Business Name' option. Please note that the 'Related
License' section will only appear betow if this ficense is related to anather license. Not all llcensees have a related [icense.

If the License Details below include 'Date of Graduation', the month and date of graduation may not be avallable. In this instance it will be displayed as 0101/ YYYY!
where YYYY represents the year of graduation. Please note that not all ficense types disclose Date of Graduation' en the License Detals screen.

Press "Search Results” to retum to the Search Resuits list.
Press "New Search Criteria” to do another search of this typs.

About BreEZe FAQ's Help Tutorials

Skip navigation
Logon | Contact Us

License Numbor: 78400 Current Date: 07/13/2015 09:48 AM
Name: NEWMAN, GREGG CHARLES
Licenso Type: Physician and Surgecn G
License Status: License Renewed & Current
Expiration Dato: 1113012018
School Name: NY047 - MOUNT SINAI SCHOOL OF MEDICINE OF NEW YO
Date of Graduation: 01/01/1993
Original issuance Dato: 071068/1984
Addresses
Address of Record (Required) Address 317 W PUEBLO STREET
SANTA BARBARA , CA
SANTA BARBARA
83103
Unitad States
View onamsp

Survey Information

Are you retired?
Activities In Medicine
Patient Care Practice Location

Tho following Information s ssif-reported by the licensee and has rot been verified by the Board.

Not identified
Patisnt Care - 40+ Hours
Zip: 33108 County:

Patient Care Secondary Practice Location Not idontified

Telemedicine Practice Location Not identified

Telemedicine Secondary Practice Location Not idontifled

Current Training Status Notia Training

Areas of Practice Hematology - Secondary

Oncelogy - Primary

Board Certifications No board certifications ldentified

Postgraduate Training Years 6 Years

Cultural Background Deacined to Disclose

Foreign Language Proficlency Declined to Disclose

Gender Docltned to Disclose

Public Rocerd Actions
Administrative Disciplinary Actions None found
Court Order None found

hitps:/www breeze.ca.govidatamart/detallsCADCA.do?selector=falseSselector Type=&selectorReturnUrl=&anchor=8512128.0.0 12
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Misdemeanor Conviction None found
Probationary Licanse None found
Felony Conviction ) None found
Malpractice Judgment None found
Hospital Disclplinary Action None found
License Issued with Public Letter of Reprimand None found
Administrative Citation Issued None found
Adminlistrative Action Taken by Othor State or Foderal Government None found
Arbitration Award None found

Search Results New Search Criteria  Print

Back to Top | Conditions of Use | Privacy Palicy | Accessibility
Copyright ® 2013 State of Califomia
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